ing plants are operated and conducted as required by law, to remove carcasses of domestic animals and fowl that have died or have been killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, over the public highways to their plants for rendering purposes in accordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the livestock sanitary board relative to transportation, rendering, and all other provisions deemed by that board to be necessary to prevent the spread of disease; and to owners of rendering plants located in any adjacent state with which a reciprocal agreement is in effect, as provided in subdivision 2 3. No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such a carcass of a domestic animal when the animal died or was killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, nor convey the same along any public road or upon any land not his own; unless in accordance with a special permit, as hereinbefore provided; nor shall any person negligently or wilfully permit diseased animals owned or controlled by him to escape his control or to run at large. Every violation of any provision of this section shall be a misdemeanor.

Subd. 2: 3. The secretary and executive officer of the livestock sanitary board is hereby authorized to enter into reciprocal agreements in behalf of this state with any one or more of the states adjacent to this state, providing for permits to be issued to rendering plants located in either state to transport carcasses to their plants over the public highways of this state and the reciprocating state.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1967. Approved May 4, 1967.

CHAPTER 306-H. F. No. 1884

[Coded]

An act relating to contracts for public works of the state of Minnesota of \$3,500 or less; permitting the negotiation thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.07, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 16.07, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 11. Public works; negotiated contracts. In lieu of any

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of the other requirements of section 16.07 the commissioner of administration may negotiate a contract for the doing of public work at a state owned institution or installation where the cost does not exceed \$3,500 and where the head of the affected state department or agency requests the commissioner so to do. The commissioner shall cause to be prepared such plans and specifications for the public work as he deems the protection of the public interest to require.

Approved May 4, 1967.

CHAPTER 307-H. F. No. 2315

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys for the operation of state government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State government; appropriations. Subdivision 1. The sums of money hereinafter set forth or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the state departments and agencies enumerated in this section, for the purposes specified, and for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967.

•	
Subd. 2. For the state senate Salaries, supplies and expenses	\$100,000
Subd. 3. For the house of representatives	
(1) Salaries, supplies and expenses	\$185,000
(2) Printing and binding	\$ 15,000
Subd. 4. For retired supreme and district court judges and commissioners Salaries, retirement benefits, and widows' survivorship benefits	\$ 62,000
This supplements the appropriation made by	

Sec. 2. The moneys appropriated by section 1 shall not can-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Laws 1965, Chapter 901, Section 13.